lease liabilities to cash flows from financing activities increases cash flows from operating activities,
while the total cash flows remain unchanged.

The impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on Aspo Group’s opening balance sheet on January 1, 2019 is
presented in the table below. The value of the right-of-use asset items recognized on the opening
balance sheet was approximately EUR 38.5 million, the value of leases paid in advance was
approximately EUR 0.9 million and the amount of lease liabilities was approximately EUR 37.6 million.
The expedients permitted by the standard regarding intangible assets and items of a low value
reduced the number of financial leasing items recognized in accordance with IAS 17 by EUR 1.2
million. Non-current lease liabilities accounted for EUR 10.4 million and current lease liabilities made
up EUR 27.2 million of the total lease liabilities on the opening balance sheet.

 33

Impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 standard on the opening balance sheet

 Dec 31, 2018

Addition of
right-of-use

assets

Changes resulting
from finance leases

recognized under
IAS 17 *) Jan 1, 2019

 MEUR MEUR MEUR MEUR
Assets

Intangible assets 8.9  -1.2 7.7
Goodwill 43.0   43.0
Tangible assets 175.1  0.0 175.1
Right-of-use assets  38.5  38.5
Investments accounted for using the
equity method 1.5   1.5
Other non-current assets 2.8   2.8
Total non-current assets   231.3 38.5 -1.2 268.6

Inventories 71.3   71.3
Accounts receivable and other
receivables 77.8 -0.9  76.9
Cash and cash equivalents 19.3   19.3
Total current assets  168.4 -0.9  167.5

Total assets 399.7 37.6 -1.2 436.1

Equity and liabilities

Share capital 17.7   17.7
Other equity 98.9  0.0 98.9
Total equity 116.6  0.0 116.7

Loans and overdraft facilities 170.9  -0.7 170.2
Non-current lease liabilities  10.4  10.4
Other liabilities 7.4   7.4
Total non-current liabilities 178.3 10.4 -0.7 188.0

Loans and overdraft facilities 28.5  -0.5 28.0
Current lease liabilities  27.2  27.2
Accounts payable and other
liabilities 76.3   76.3
Total current liabilities 104.8 27.2 -0.5 131.5

Total equity and liabilities 399.7 37.6 -1.2 436.1

*) Changes to intangible asset and low value item finance leases under IAS 17 due to
the adoption of IFRS 16.

 34

In August, ESL Shipping purchased m/s Alppila, which was previously leased. Right-of-use asset
items do not include any other significant redemption options.

At the end of the review period, the most significant right-of-use asset items were vessels (EUR 10.3
million) and office and warehouse premises (EUR 9.1 million). Depreciation on the right-of-use asset
items was EUR 13.7 million, of which depreciation on vessels accounted for EUR 9.8 million and